CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-013

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA RECEIVING THE ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT (ACFR) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

WHEREAS, State law requires that all accounts and fiscal affairs of municipal entities be examined annually by an independent certified public accountant; and

WHEREAS, the City retained the independent auditing firm of Chavan and Associates, LLP to audit the City's financial statements; and

WHEREAS, the audit was performed in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, including financial auditing standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, in order to determine if the City's financial statements were misstated or misrepresented, either due to fraud or error; and

WHEREAS, Chavan and Associates, LLP has issued an unmodified opinion that the financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 ("Fiscal Year 2023-2024)" are fairly presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles; and

WHEREAS, the audited financial statements are a component of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR); and

WHEREAS, the ACFR is a report that goes beyond minimum requirements of generally accepted accounting principles and was prepared using the guidelines developed by the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) for its Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting program in order to produce a readable and efficiently organized document intended to allow greater public transparency and full disclosure of the City's financial health.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA DOES HEREBY:

Receive the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA this 3rd day of February, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
APPROVED:	ATTEST:
Dale Byrne, Mayor	Nova Romero, MMC, City Clerk